

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES,

Appellee,

v.

Monifa J. STERLING,
Lance Corporal (E-3)
U.S. Marine Corps,

Appellant.

CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICI*
CURIAE ALEPH INSTITUTE, ET
AL., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

USCA Dkt. No. 15-0510/MC

Crim. App. No. 201400150

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

Daniel Blomberg
CAAF Bar No. 36655
Eric Baxter
CAAF Bar No. 36654
The Becket Fund for Religious
Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. N.W.,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
dblomberg@becketfund.org

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....iii

Interest of the Amici Curiae.....1

Summary of the Argument.....2

Argument.....6

 I. The lower court erred in ruling that LCpl Sterling’s religious exercise was not protected by RFRA.....6

 A. RFRA protects “any” religious exercise, not just exercises that are part of a system of belief7

 B. Enforcing RFRA as Congress intended is not unmanageable8

 1. To be protected, an exercise must be “religious”.....9

 2. To be protected, an exercise must be “sincere”.....10

 C. Posting scripture verses is a well-established form of religious exercise11

 II. There is no valid government interest, much less a compelling one, in preemptively censoring religious speech15

 A. Religious speech receives special *protection*, not targeted disapproval16

 B. Establishing a categorical ban on religious speech is illegal and harmful18

 1. Categorically disfavoring religious expression because of its religious content is impermissible.....19

 2. Encouraging religious censorship will disadvantage minority and unfamiliar faiths.....21

III. The military's history of accommodating religious faith provides a better path forward than the lower court's approach25

 A. Protecting authentic religious expression in a pluralistic fashion is deeply ingrained in our military tradition25

 B. Protecting religious expression enhances mission accomplishment29

Conclusion.....32

Certificate of Service.....34

Certificate of Compliance.....35

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page (s)
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	passim
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	16, 17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	19, 23
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	17
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	10
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	15
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	8
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	21
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	7, 9
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)	17

<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	9
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	23
<i>Ovadal v. City of Madison</i> , 416 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Rigdon v. Perry</i> , 962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997)	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	20
<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2015 WL 3648682 (D.D.C. June 12, 2015)	6, 30
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	20
<i>Spencer v. World Vision Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Stately v. Indian Cmty. Sch. of Milwaukee, Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 858 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	24
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	7, 9
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	21

Tucker v. State of Cal. Dep't of Educ.,
97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)18, 19, 20

U.S. v. Manneh,
645 F. Supp. 2d 98 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)10

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1871)7-8

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)9

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)23

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 6031.....28

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, *et seq.*.....6, 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, *et seq.*.....3, 6, 7

National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 2013 § 533,
Pub. L. No. 112-239 (2012)17

National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 2014 § 532,
Pub. L. No. 113-66 (2013)17

National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 2016 § 528,
Pub. L. No. 114-92 (2015)30

Military Regulations

Air Force Instruction 52-101.....28

Army Reg. 165-1.....28, 30

Army Reg. 600-20.....14

DoDI 1300.17.....6, 8, 17

OPNAV Instruction 1730.1E.....28

Other Authorities

Anson Phelps Stokes,
Church and State in the United States (1950)26, 27

Colleen Curtis,
President Obama Awards Medal of Honor to Father Emil Kapaun, the White House President Barack Obama: Blog (Apr. 11, 2015), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2013/04/11/president-obama-awards-medal-honor-father-emil-kapaun-0>31, 32

Colossians 3:16.....12

Deuteronomy 6:4-9.....12, 13

Deuteronomy 8:3.....11

EEOC,
Example 49 Display of Religious Objects By an Employee, Section 12: Religious Discrimination (July 22, 2008), <http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/religion.html>14

Encyclopædia Britannica Online,
Scripture, <http://www.britannica.com/topic/scripture>11

George Brydon,
Virginia's Mother Church and the Political Conditions Under Which It Grew (1947)26

The On-Line Office for Congressman Gregory W. Meeks,
Reps. Maloney, Meeks hail the Army's accommodation of recruit's articles of faith, Media Center (Sept. 8, 2010), <https://meeks.house.gov/press-release/rep-maloney-meeks-hail-armyrsquos-accommodation-recruitrsquos-articles-faith-simran>30

I Corinthians 11:24.....22

I Corinthians 16:20.....22

I Nephi 15:24.....11

I Timothy 4:13.....14

II Timothy 3:16.....11

Internet Sacred Text Archive,
*Evening Service for Sabbaths and
Festivals*, [http://www.sacred-
texts.com/jud/spb/spb15.htm](http://www.sacred-

texts.com/jud/spb/spb15.htm)12

Isaiah 54:17.....3

J. David Cassel,
Defending the Cannibals, 57 *Christian
History & Biography* 12 (1998)22

James Madison,
*Memorial and Remonstrance Against
Religious Assessments* (1785)15

John 1:1.....11

John Brinsfield,
*Chaplain Corps History: The Four
Chaplains* (Jan. 28, 2014),
[http://www.army.mil/article/34090/
Chaplain_Corps_History__The_Four_Chaplains/](http://www.army.mil/article/34090/

Chaplain_Corps_History__The_Four_Chaplains/)29

John F. Kennedy,
Speech to the Greater Houston Ministerial
Association (Sept. 12, 1960),
[http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.
php?storyId=16920600](http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.

php?storyId=16920600)23

Joshua 1:7-8.....12

Louis Casiano Jr.,
*20-year-old arrested in Buena Park
Sikh temple vandalism*, *The Orange County
Register* (Dec. 10, 2015),
[http://www.ocregister.com/articles/
park-695653-temple-arrested.html](http://www.ocregister.com/articles/

park-695653-temple-arrested.html)24

Matthew 23:5.....13

Matthew Henry, Deuteronomy, Volume I: Commentary on the Whole Bible (1706)	13
Michael W. McConnell, Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part 1: Establishment of Religion, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	26
Pew Research Center, The Future of World Religions: Population Growth Projections, 2010-2050, Demographic Study (Apr. 2, 2015), http://www.pewforum.org/2015/04/02/religious-projections-2010-2050/	13
Proverbs 7:1-3.....	12
Psalm 1:2.....	12
Psalm 119.....	11
Sanford H. Cobb, The Rise of Religious Liberty in America: A History 521 (Burt Franklin 1970) (1902)	26
Siri Guru Granth Sahib 982.....	11
The Qur'an, Surah 26:192 (Wahiduddin Khan, trans., Goodward Books 2014)	11
The Qur'an, Surah 3:191 (Wahiduddin Khan, trans., Goodward Books 2014)	13
The Translation of the Meanings of Sahih al-Bukhari (Muhammad Muhsin Khan, trans., Darussalam Pubs. 1997)	12, 13

U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs,
*Available Emblems of Belief for Placement
on Government Headstones and Markers,*
National Cemetery Administration,
<http://www.cem.va.gov/hmm/emblems.asp>32

William Shakespeare,
Hamlet act 1, sc. 310
